TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		12/31/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kaz USA, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

Name:	Kaz Canada, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

Name:	Kaz, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2964975	COMFORTDISC
Registration Number:	2934841	ENVIRACAIRE
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0202

900204859

Registration Number:	3269762	IT'S ALL ABOUT BEING COOL
Registration Number:	2920350	NOSQUITO
Registration Number:	2984945	ODOR-LOCK
Registration Number:	3173387	SAFETY MATTERS
Registration Number:	2893169	SILENT COMFORT
Registration Number:	2693582	SMARTTEMP
Registration Number:	2865653	SOFTHEAT
Registration Number:	2951442	STINGER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (915)225-8081

 Phone:
 9152258000

 Email:
 wbass@hotus.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William J Bass
Address Line 1: 1 Helen of Troy Plaza
Address Line 4: El Paso, TEXAS 79912

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J Bass
Signature:	/wjb/
Date:	10/17/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=BofA Release II#page1.tif source=BofA Release II#page2.tif source=BofA Release II#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0203

NOTICE

OF

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), as agent for various lenders, does hereby terminate and release any and all security interests in or liens upon the trademark registrations (the "Trademarks") shown on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, arising under that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2006 (the "Security Agreement"), among Secured Party, Kaz, Inc. ("Kaz"), a New York corporation, Kaz USA, Inc. ("KUI"), a Massachusetts corporation, and Kaz Canada, Inc. ("KCI"), a Massachusetts corporation. As evidence of the liens and security interests arising under the Security Agreement relating to the Trademarks, Secured Party, Kaz, KUI and KCI recorded such Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on February 27, 2006, at Reel 003254, Frame 0333.

Secured Party, Kaz, KUI and KCI hereby acknowledge and agree that this notice shall serve to terminate Secured Party's security interests or liens in the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0204

Very truly yours,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent

By: ___

Alan Tapley

Title: Assistant Vice President

Acknowledged and accepted:

KAZ, INC.

Name: V WCENT D. CARSON

Title: SUPLOS

KAZ USA, INC.

Title: SUPLE

KAZ CANADA, INC.

Ву: ______

Name: VINCANTO. CARSON

Title: SUPIBL

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0205

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration
Comfortdisc	2964975
Enviracaire	2934841
It's All About Being Cool	3269762
Nosquito	2920350
Odor-Lock	2984945
Safety Matters (Design)	3173387
Silent Comfort	2893169
Smarttemp	2693582
Softheat	2865653
Stinger	2951442

RECORDED: 10/17/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0206